Source Water Name	Type of Water			Location
CC 01-Master Meter Iles	FF IL1671200	TP01	SW	Iles at Owens Lane
CC 02-Master Meter Alberta	FF IL1671200	TP01	SW	Alberta at Park
CC 03-Master Meter Chatham Rd	FF IL1671200	TP01	SW	Chatham Rd at Jerome Ave

Source Water Assessment

We want our valued customers to be informed about their water quality. If you would like to learn more, please feel free to attend any of our regularly scheduled meetings. The source water assessment for our supply has been compiled by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please stop by the Village office or contact our water operator at 217-546-2203. To view a summary version of the completed Source Water Assessments, including: Importance of Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA website at <http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl>.

Source of Water: Springfield, Illinois. EPA considers all surface water sources of community water supply to be susceptible to potential pollution problems; hence, the reason for mandatory treatment for all surface water supplies in Illinois. Mandatory treatment includes coagulation, sedimentation, filtration, and disinfection. Causes of pollution to the lake include nutrients, siltation, suspended solids, and organic enrichment. Primary sources of pollution include agricultural runoff, land disposal (septic systems), and shoreline erosion.

Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead & Copper	Date Samples	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	9/29/2020	1.3	1.3	0.039	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Water Quality Test Results

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The Level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:

The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

- Avg: regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
- Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
- ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
- na: not applicable.
- ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
- mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed in the body)

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines	12/31/2022	2.4	2-2.6	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids HAAS	2022	22	12.9-32	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water Disinfectant.
Total Trihalo-methanes (TTHM)	2022	42	29.4-59.6	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water Disinfectant.

DATA TABLE FOOTNOTES

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Village of Jerome cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. We cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

VIOLATIONS TABLE

The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E.coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, and headaches.

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) 12/01/2022 12/31/2022

Violation Explanation:

We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Corrective Action taken: See attached Tier III violation template.

Chloramines

Some people who use water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort or anemia.

Monitoring Routine (DBP) 10/01/2022 12/31/2022

Violation Explanation:

We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Corrective action taken: See attached Tier III violation template.

Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT 7/01/2022 2022

Violation Explanation:

We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Corrective action taken: We submitted the appropriate Monitoring Violation Templates.

For more information, please contact Village of Jerome Water Operator David Wilken.

You may call 217-546-9647, or mail inquires to:

David Wilken - Water Operator

Village of Jerome

2901 Leonard St.

Springfield, IL.

62704

**If you have questions about this report or your water system,
please contact the Water Dept. at (217) 546-2203
E-Mail: jeromewater@comcast.net**

prepared by the
VILLAGE OF JEROME
Water Department

**SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR 2022 WATER QUALITY
INFORMATION FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD**

**If you have questions about this report or the City of Springfield water system,
please contact Kim Lucas or Molly Canum at (217) 757-8630
E-Mail: kim.lucas@cwlp.com**

Monitoring Violations Annual Notice Template

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Jerome 1670600

Our water system violated several drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

*We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During the month of December, 2022 we did not complete all monitoring or testing for the **Revised Total Coliform Rule** (e.coli) and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time. During the last quarter (Oct., Nov., Dec.) of 2022 we did not complete all monitoring or testing for **Chloramines** and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.*

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for these contaminants, how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When all samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
e. Coli	Twice monthly	One	1 st half & 2 nd half of month	Completed All January 2023
Chloramines	Twice Monthly	One	1 st half & 2 nd half of month	Completed first quarter of 2023

What happened? What is being done?

During January 2023 we collected all required samples of our finished water in order to have it analyzed for **Revised Total Coliform Rule** (e.Coli). The samples were delivered to the certified laboratory within the specified time. The sample was analyzed and the **Revised Total Coliform Rule (e.Coli)** was not found at detectable levels.

During the first quarter of 2023 we collected a new sample of our finished water in order to have it analyzed for **Chloramines**. We delivered the sample to the certified laboratory to ensure the sample arrived on time. The sample was analyzed and **Chloramines** were within acceptable levels.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by Village of Jerome.

Water System ID#

1670600

Date distributed

June 1, 2023



OFFICE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

JAMES O. LANGFELDER, MAYOR
DOUG BROWN, CHIEF UTILITY ENGINEER

WATER PURIFICATION PLANT

March 28, 2023

Re: Memo to all satellite water supplies of CWLP

Enclosed please find the water quality information that CWLP is required to supply to you as part of the Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) preparation process. As you are aware, as community water supplies, we are required to supply a CCR to our customers by July 1st of each year under the regulations of the Safe Drinking Water Amendments of 1996. This data is being provided to you as the IEPA listed owner of record for your water system.

The Illinois EPA has customized detect result tables and personalized CCR reports available for your use on the Internet. These reports can be downloaded at the following Internet web address: <http://water.epa.state.il.us/dww/index.jsp>

CWLP has created our CCR tables using the USEPA developed website: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/apex/safewater/f?p=140:LOGIN_DESKTOP. This on-line application enables you to produce a regulation compliant CCR by inputting your systems information and compiling a report. Whichever method you select, please make sure your CCR contains all the correct and required information from our report.

As a satellite supply, you are required to add your system specific information to the data we provided in our CCR. Please verify that all required language is included. Note that some of this language must be included word for word. The IEPA guidance manual is very helpful in detailing exactly what is required for inclusion, and what is optional. This manual can be found at the following website: <http://www.epa.state.il.us/water/compliance/drinking-water/collectors-handbook/sample-collectors-handbook.pdf>

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 217-757-8630 ext. 1703 if you have any questions regarding the preparation of your CCR. We look forward to additional dialogue about the quality of the water in our respective systems as an outgrowth of these communications.

Sincerely,

Enc.

Kim Lucas
Water Purification Plant Director

2022 Water Quality Report

Is my water safe?

In 2022, as in years past, your tap water produced by City Water, Light & Power (CWLP) met all United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and State of Illinois drinking water health standards. The purification process is monitored 24 hours each day, and CWLP is pleased to report the utility had no violations of a contaminant level or of any other water quality standards in 2022. This report, which summarizes the quality of water CWLP provided last year, and other utility information are available on the CWLP website at www.cwlp.com.

Do I need to take special precautions?

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the Safe Water Drinking Hotline (800-426-4791).

Where does my water come from?

Lake Springfield is the surface water source of our drinking water. It contains over 17 billion gallons of water that covers about 3,965 acres. Its 265-square-mile watershed, including the Sugar and Lick Creek drainage areas, is composed primarily of agricultural land. During times of low precipitation, water is pumped from the South Fork of the Sangamon River at its confluence with Horse Creek.

Source water assessment and its availability

Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of community water supplies to be susceptible to potential pollution problems; hence, the reason for mandatory treatment for all surface water supplies in Illinois. Mandatory treatment includes coagulation, sedimentation, filtration, and disinfection. Causes of pollution to lakes include nutrients, siltation, suspended solids, and organic enrichment. Primary sources of pollution include agricultural run-off, land disposal (septic systems), and shoreline erosion. If you would like a copy of the assessment, call the Water Purification Plant at (217) 757-8630.

Other Information

If you have any questions about this report or your water system, please contact Kim Lucas at (217) 757-8630. CWLP is committed to providing you with high quality water for your use.

Why are there contaminants in my drinking water?
